CHAPTER 296-S. F. No. 821.

An Act to appropriate the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars for the relief of the City of Breckenridge.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

\$2,500 for Breckenridge typhoid fever epidemic.—Section 1. That the sum of twenty-five hundred (2,500) dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated for the relief of the city of Breckenridge in the county of Wilkin, state of Minnesota, to reimburse said city for damages suffered and expenditures incurred by said city on account of the epidemic of typhoid fever existing from November, 1906, to April, 1907, and resulting from the discharge of sewerage from the insane hospital at Fergus Falls into Otter Tail river, the source of the water supply of said city of Breckenridge.

To be paid under direction Breckenridge council.—Sec. 2. Said sum so appropriated shall be paid to and used under the direction of the common council of said city of Breckenridge.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1909.

CHAPTER 297-S. F. No. 822.

An Act to appropriate the sum of twenty-five hundred dollars for the relief of the City of Mankato.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

\$2,500 for Mankato typhoid fever epidemic.—Section 1. That the sum of twenty-five hundred (2,500) dollars be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, for the relief of the city of Mankato in the county of Blue Earth and state of Minnesota, to reimburse said eity of Mankato for damages suffered by the excessive floods and overflow of the Minnesota river heretofore caused during the summer of 1908 by the influx of waters from state and county ditches, which said overflow was the proximate cause of an epidemic of typhoid fever in said eity.

To be paid under direction Mankato council.—Sec. 2. Said sum so appropriated shall be paid to and used under the direction of the common council of said eity of Mankato.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 21, 1909.

297